market risk include borrowings and financial instruments, such as interest rate, currency and commodity contracts.
The categories of financial instruments that can give rise to significant variability are described below:

(i) Electricity price risk

The company aims to sell electricity under long-term contracts to secure stable prices and mitigate its exposure to
wholesale markets. Electricity price risk arises from the sale of the company’s uncontracted generation and is
mitigated by entering into short-term energy derivative contracts. Electricity price risk is defined for these purposes
as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument held by the company will fluctuate
because of changes in electricity prices.

The table below summarizes the impact of changes in the market price of electricity as at December 31. The impact
is expressed in terms of the effect on net income and OCI. The sensitivities are based on the assumption that the
market price changes by 5% with all other variables held constant.

Impact of a 5% change in the market price of electricity, on outstanding energy derivative contracts, for the year
ended December 31:

Effect on net income(1) Effect on OCI(1)

(MILLIONS) 2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018
5% increase..... $ (9) $ (21) $ (16) $ (11) $ (12) $ (15)
5% decrease.....  9  8  6  11  12  15

(1) Amounts represent the potential annual net pretax impact.

Page 70

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is defined for these purposes as the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument held by the
company will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency rates.

The company has exposure to the Canadian dollar, euro, Brazilian real, and Colombian peso through its investments
in foreign operations. Consequently, fluctuations in the U.S. dollar exchange rate against these currencies increase
the volatility of net income and other comprehensive income. The company holds foreign currency contracts
primarily to mitigate this exposure.

The table below summarizes the impact to the company’s financial instruments of changes in the exchange rate as at
December 31. The impact is expressed in terms of the effect on income and OCI. The sensitivities are based on the
assumption that the currency exchange rate changes by five percent with all other variables held constant.

Impact of a 5% change in U.S. dollar exchange rates, on outstanding foreign exchange swaps, for the year ended
December 31:

Effect on net income(1) Effect on OCI(1)

(MILLIONS) 2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018

5% increase..... $ 56 $ 39 $ 45 $ 26 $ 9 $ 20

5% decrease.....  (54)  (26)  (45)  (26)  (9)  (21)
(1) Amounts represent the potential annual net pretax impact.

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is defined for these purposes as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument held by the company will fluctuate, because of changes in interest rates.

The company’s assets largely consist of long duration physical assets. The company’s financial liabilities consist
primarily of long-term fixed-rate debt or variable-rate debt that has been swapped to fixed rates with interest rate
financial instruments. All non-derivative financial liabilities are recorded at their amortized cost. The company also